EXHIBIT 1



DECLARATION OF CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS

STATE OF NEVADA) SS. COUNTY OF CLARK)

I, MARIA PAREDES, being duly sworn, on oath, deposes and say:

1. I am the Law Enforcement Support Technician (LEST) of the Records and Fingerprint Bureau (RFB) of the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD), which maintains official police records.

2. I am in receipt of your Subpoena Duces Tecum in Case No. NVMT-C-23085 (*State of Nevada Board of Message Therapy v. Li He*) served on us on September 28, 2023 seeking the following:

Please provide any and all documentation related to arrest reports, warrants or any criminal history: LI He, ID# 8721795, Event # 230900052169

3. The following are true and correct copies of LVMPD records which are being provided to you:

- a. Incident Crime Reports (3 pages)
- b. Voluntary Statement (1 page)
- c. Property Report (1 page)
- d. Warrant (7 pages)
- e. Citation (2 pages)

T	1. · ·	La la d	White and
	100	0 9 2023	
	$(\overline{\gamma}, \overline{\gamma})$:

Page 1 of 2 State of Nevada Board of Message Therapy vs. Li He 4. Pursuant to NRCP 45(c)(2)(B), LVMPD objects to providing confidential information. The above-referenced records have been or may have been redacted to protect confidential information. Such redactions are based on:

 NRS 239B.030; NRS 603A.040; NRS 205.4617 (personal identifying information, like social security numbers and the day/month of birth, is confidential)

5. I have provided true and correct copies of all responsive documents under my hand and not privileged by law, except as otherwise indicated above.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. NRS 53.045.

EXECUTED this 3rd day of October, 2023.

Maria Paredes, LEST Records and Fingerprints Bureau

MELLINT OCT 09 2023 1 2 1.

Page 2 of 2 State of Nevada Board of Message Therapy vs. Li He

1	BEFORE THE S	STATE OF NEVADA
2	BOARD OF MA	SSAGE THERAPY
3	STATE OF NEVADA, BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY,	Саве No.: <u>NVMT-C-23085</u>
4	Petitioner,	SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM
б	VS.	
6	Li He Event #: 280900052169	RECEIVED
7	ID#: 8721785	
8	Respondent.	SEP 2 8 2023
θ	Trophotivour.	LVMPD RECORDS
10	THE STATE OF NEVADA SENDS GREE	TINGS TO:
11	Las Vegas Metro Police Department Custodian of Records	5 I
12	400 S. Martin Luther King Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89106	
13	YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDE	D, pursuant to NRS 640C.750, to provide the
14	following records;	
15		entation related to arrest reports, warrants or
16	any criminal history.	section for all of all of all of all and the section of the sectio
17	All records provided pursuant to thi	is Subpoena Duces Tecum shall be provided to:
18	Christy Brunner Compliance Investigator	
19	State of Nevada Board of Massage 7 1755 E. Plumb Lane #252	Therapy
20	Reno, NV 89502	б
21	Facsimile: (775) 786-4264	twenty (20) days from the data this subport
22		twenty (20) days from the date this subpoend is
23	served.	
24		copy fees for these records as contemplated
25		Please submit a bill to the Board for any
26	production costs by sending it to Christy	y Brunner at 1755 E, Plumb Lane #252, Reno,
27	Nevada 89502. For costs in excess of \$2	5, please contact Christy Brunner at (775) 687-
28	9954 for authorization.	Read Start
		DCT 09 2023
	ð	E TECOTOETS

Las Vegas	Metropolitan Police Department
400	S. Martin Luther King Blvd.
	Las Vegas, NV 89106



Administrative

Location 120 E Bruner Av Occurred On (Date / Time) Reporting Officer Entered By Related Cases	e, Ste 165 Las Vegas, N Friday 9/15/2023 8:00:00	V 89183 PM		te / Time) 0/15/2023 0/15/2023 10:01:40 PM Jurisdiction	Sector /Beat Clark County	84
Traffic Report	Place Type		Acci	dent Involved		
Offenses: Prostitute Engage In Prostit/ Completed Yes Entry Weapons Criminal Activities	Solicit(M)-NRS 201.354.3 Domestic Violence Premises Entered		Hate/Bis Type Se Location Ty	curity	Toois	
Victims:						
Name:						
Victim Type Society/Public Victim of 60802 - Prosti	Writte tute Engage in Prostit/So	n Statement IIcit(M)-NRS	201.354.3 - IBR 40		Suspect	
DOB Height Employer/School	Age Weight	Sex	Race Hair Color	Eth	inicity Eye Color	
Occupation/Grade Injury			Work Schedule In]ury Weapons	OBU	s a full, true and correct copy o <u>BINAL DOCUMENT</u> UTERIZEOMICROGRAPHIC (
Addresses Phones		.a.	3	(MARL OUT OUT OUT	UTERIKE UNICHOGRAPHIC (, (Jor t)
Offender Relationships Notes:				0	CT 0 3 2023	
Arrestees:				on file with the Las Ve	gas Matropolitari Police Depar	tment
Name: <u>He, Li Hui</u> Alias:				Las Vegas Metropolita Race Aslan	UND 9393	2 989
Scope ID new	DOB	Ag	e 46		Ethnicity Not Hispa Latino	nlc or
Sex Female Height Employer/School	5' 3" Weight	120	Hair Color Occupation/Grade	Black	Eye Color Brown	
<u>Addresses</u> Residence	4937 Lavailere Ave La	s Vegas, NV	89139 United Sta	tes		
Phones Cellular Notes:	(929) 264-8284				001 09 2023 5 1910 (1910)	1
Witnesses:				i.	all a sea far a far	
Other Entities:			an a			
Properties: ()						
Narrative						

On September 15th, 2023 at approximately 1900 Hours, Detective **Construction** assisted LVMPD SIS with a massage parlor operation. SIS received information about Rose Spa, also known as Asian Massage Vegas Spa which is located at 120 E Bruner Ave. Suite #165 Las Vegas NV 89183. Per SIS the business has illegal prostitution activity.

Detective **Example** entered the business acting as a customer searching for sexual gratification. He was greeted by an Asian female adult inside, near the front door of the business. She was later positively identified as: Wang, Xuemei DOB **1961**. She collected \$60 for a massage and escorted him to a private room with a single bed. Another Asian female positively identified as He, Li DOB **1977** entered the room and began massaging him. While Detective **was arcelving** his massage he asked the Asian female "He" if he could perform sexual intercourse with her and she agreed for the price of \$300.00 if he utilized a condom.

The Asian female "He" was detained and issued a citation for Soliciting Prostitution. He was offered to speak with advocate services, but she refused at this time.

NSBINT CCT 09 2023

4

*

	VILLE RELIGIO				
CI In Municipal Court of S In Jusilize Court of Clark County Court Case #	State of Nevada CLARK COUNTY Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Depar	Event#	Y W U		
Adult LI Juvenile	TRAFFIC/CRIMINAL/CIVIL COMPL/	AINT	62 2		
Traffic Criminal Cri	School Zons D Hazm Li Construction Zone S.T.E	Tat Officer's Report	$\sim N_{\rm Po}$		
Infraction		Alrcraft Clock Number			
Travel Direction: IN IS At Location: 170 /	Area: Marker:	Explain;			
Violation Date: 9-)S-23	Time: 2000 Issue Date		20 + 2		
Day Code: 1 2 3	A 5 5 6 7 Had Been Dr	rinking: Yes Yes Olivanown			
Defendant Type: D Driver DP Other Explain:	Druge Sue	Contraction of the second s	6		
ALAME // and Elect Ididday & .	IGNED CERTIFIES AND SAYS THAT IN T	THE STATE OF NEVADA			
Address: Sehysical DMailing	LI HUI	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	0		
473	AVALIERS MAT LV	· WHITED HELL FRE			
OLN / ID;	CICOL Siate: Class: Ex	pinstion: Residctions: Enderse	Constant Street		
Vehicle has current proof of Insuren		of Insurance Card:			
DID OPERATE THE FOL	LOWING VEHICLE/MOTOR VEHICLE AT	TTHE ABOVE LISTED LOCATION:			
16+ Pasa Vehicle Vehicle Lic. State:	and the second se	Model; , Type: Colo	r; 'D		
Reg. Owner:	Address:		N		
	IEN AND THERE COMMIT THE FOLLOW				
Posted Actual	Cited Speed:	FR DirCounty Code D Municipal C	The projection and		
Speed;	SOLICIT NRS/County/		N		
AN UNDER COL			Dhereby certavative is all	ull, true and correct cor	by of the
HANG SERL		FOR A PEE	Contraction Contraction	AL DOCUMENT ERIZED/MICROGRAPHI	
OF \$30	O. 02. WATH CONDOM	And the second sec			
To Wil:		COL DFR County Code Municipal		0 3 2023	
	NRS/County/	and the second			
			on tile with the Las Veges	Matropolitan Police De	
			C ULLIN	100 900	12
cause to believe and d	enalty of perjury, under the laws of the State o believe that the above of and person com	e of Nevada that I have reasonable gro millisti via above offense(s) contrary (20)	to the nave	Police Dept.	UPS
Officer/Completent's DEINTED N			GVB		
Las Yegas Us Vegas	OR AQ. COURT INSTRUCTIONS - NOTE: CIVIL	North Las Vegas Henderson	Baulder City Municipal Court		
Municipal Court Untice Court	Benticas Justice Court	Municipal Court Municipal Court L			
You are hereby ordered to appear	14TH dey of UNIV	year 2013 al 0 730p.m.			
to answer to the above charge(s). WITHOUT ADMITTING HAVING C WAIVE MY RIGH	OMMITTED THE ABOVE OFFENSE(S), I HEREBY	PROMISE TO RESPOND AS DIRECTED ON	THIS NOTICE AND		
Defendant's Signature X 1/4	5.0121	☐ Interpreter Needed?	LANGUAGE		
Callphone 429	Guas Refused Email				
WHPD GA 2023 BY PROVIDING THE	ALEVE CONTAST NO CONTROL OF ACKNOWLE	OUR THAT THE COURT MAY CONTACT TOO I	BT TEAT OR CHAIL		
	2				
*,			THON:	es W	
	3		1	2023	
			UCI US	2020	
				5 8 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	

1	
2	IF YOU FAIL TO COMPLY with this Subpoena Duces Tecum regarding the above-
8	referenced individuals, the Board may file an action to compel your compliance with the
4	District Court pursuant to NRS 640C.750
б	DATED this 2842 day of September, 2028.
6	STATE OF NEVADA BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY
7	
8	By: R Dalla Drochia
9	
10	
11	
12	
18 14	
14	
10	
17	*
18	
19	
20	
21	E in the second of
22	GCT 0 9 2023
23	T - 177,777 (1750)
24	
25	
26	×
27	
28	
	2

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

I hereby state that the assertions of this declaration are true:

On the day of September 2, 2023, I received the foregoing Subpoena Duces Tecum and served the same upon <u>Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department</u>, via fax to 702-828-1551, on the <u>A</u> day of September 2028.

Pursuant to NRS 53.045, I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing is true and correct.

LX Executed on this day of September 2028,

Signature of Person Making Service

Name of Person Making Service Printled

CCT	09	2023	
10.001		1000	